All purchase contracts for commodities or services which can reasonably be

expected to exceed TWENTY-THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000) during a
given fiscal year shall be subject to competitive bidding pursuant to Section
103 of General Municipal Law.

b. All contracts for public work which can reasonably be expected to exceed
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000) shall be subject to
competitive bidding pursuant to Section 103 of General Municipal Law.

c. The following types of procurements are not required to be competitively bid
under Section 103 of General Municipal Law:

• Purchases made directly from a qualified contract let by:

[...]

approval of the Board of Trustees, from the lowest dollar estimate, provided at least 
three (3) verbal quotations are solicited.  

• The Library Director is authorized to make purchases on behalf of the library for 
commodities and services valued between TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000) and 
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($35,000) with the prior approval of the Board of Trustees, 
from the lowest dollar estimate and provided at least three (3) written quotations are 
received, or 

• In an emergency with prior approval from the highest elected Board Officer available for 
conference (in order, Board President, Vice-President, Secretary, Trustee).